Safeline »r N2-W4-cc6

Tube formed Median Barrier

Installation manual

05.03.19

o0 o .
VIK Saferoad Sverige AB
Vik: Orsta: Koping:
Elvagata 20 Strandgata 59 Volvogatan 2
6893 Vik i Sogn 6150 @rsta 731 36 KOPING
TIf: +47 57 69 86 50  TIf: +47 70 04 70 00 TIf: +46 221 297 00

firmapost@vikorsta.no firmapost@vikorsta.no info@saferoad.se



mailto:firmapost@vikorsta.no
mailto:firmapost@orsta.com
mailto:info@saferoad.se

Installation manual

Safe
Index
O 40} 70 =1 o PP
7/ D 1Yol § 1 U0 ) VOO
1S TR Y1715 I 0 T=) 4 () 00 T Lol PP 3
4. INSTAIIIIE ot ees sttt b e s s s sseEse R RaER R RS R RS REeEeERER R 4
Yo T I Y ol o] F= Yol =T 0 4 1= | PPN 5
4.2 INStAlliNG the POSTS ceiiiiiiii it e et e e s sttt e e s sbte e e s sbeeeessbtaeessantaeessntaeessastaeessnns 5
4.3 Installing the profiles/tubes/ longitudinal 1€MENTS..........cocviiiiiiiciieceecee e e 6
N T o 1 =1 - 14T Y o OSSPSR 7
ST U =1 1 0 1<) = o Lol PR 7
LT A1 =T Yo Y o TSP 7
LT 210 L 3= o o I £ <) =) PP 7
7. MATKINIE oot esessee s ess s s s bR R s R R R s R e R s 7
G T ) = 1 )oY .5 8
8.1 SAfELINE-IM N2-W-COBM....nuiiiiiiieiiee ettt eeiee ettt e ste e et e s st teesteeestteeebeeesabeesateesseaesnseeensseesnseeeseeesnseesnsenn 8
B3 PO i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaeaeens 9
O T g Y=< (=T =T oY £ ST 10
R oY o= {1 A0 e [Ta T | W o Y=T= T ST 17
8.6 Alternative post placement /-fiXiNg (C/C BM) .ecuiiiuieiiiei ettt ebe e e 19

Copyright®, Vik @rsta A/S
All right reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, digital or
permission in writing by Vik @rsta A/S.

All statements and technical information are based on results obtained under typical conditions. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to clarify with us that the information is appropriate for the specific use intended by
the recipient. Please check with our Customer Service for further information.



Installation manual

Safe

1. Important
Proper installation and repair are essential to ensure the systems maximum performance.

2. Description
The Safeline-M is a steel road restraint system that is designed to enhance safety on the roads.

The system has successfully been tested according to class N2, described in EN 1317-2.

The system is based on C-formed steel posts with post distance of 6 meters and a longitudinal C-formed
elliptic steel tubes/profiles, placed on top of the posts.

In a collision, the system is designed to lead the vehicle back on the road.

The bolts are an important part of the system function and this manual should be read carefully before
installation is started.

3. Level of performance
According to EN-1317

Post Containment | Working | Dynamic | Impact | System
distance | level width deflection | severity | height
level [mm]
6m N2 W4 (1,3m) 0,8m A 600

e



Installation manual

Safe

4. Installing

Pos. no. Description/Item Quality Drawing

1 Post C-120 (120x40x25x5), length 1300 mm S355 CT-010
2 Oval open top profile, length 6000 mm $420 CT-025
3 Joint plate S420 CT-014
4 Connector plate, T-washer S355 CT-013
5 Bolt M12x25 VZN 4.6

6 Mini C 65 S355 CT-011
7 Flenge nut M16 |8]

8 Top plate S355 CT-012
9 Bolt M16x30 with rounded head 8.8




Installation manual
Safeline
/7

4.1 Soil and placement
The soil where the barrier is placed should be of sufficient quality to ensure the guardrails function.

The posts should bend and not break up true the soil or be pulled up when the barrier is hit.

4.2 Installing the posts

The posts should be installed with a distance of 6 meters. Every second with front / rear, as shown in the
figure below.

The holes for the posts should normally be pre-drilled or pre-rammed before installing the post. They
should be drilled to the correct level or deeper, to ensure that there is no need to ram the posts after they
are placed.

After alignment and height adjustment, parts of the hole around the post should be filled with gravel to
lock the post in the correct position.

[
h
270 570
G0
240
] ]
Hight of the post.

Vik @rsta AS

A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline
/7
@@Cf
<t OO&
Q;C
<2\®
J\_\><_A
<+ -

Direction for the posts.

4.3 Installing the profiles/tubes/ longitudinal elements

For details regarding connection between post to profile and profile to profile, and joining of longitudinal
profile, see chapter 8. Drawings.

Vik drsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safe

4.4 After installation
When the guardrail is installed and adjusted, the holes around the post should be fully refilled.

5. Maintenance
There are no general inspections intervals for this guardrail itself. Inspections intervals have to be
determent based on local factors such as volume of traffic, risk of damage, climate etc.

The guard rail should be inspected regularly and if displaced or damage, it should be adjusted and
repaired.

All damage profiles should be replaced with new when repaired.

5.1 Cleaning
Cleaning can be done with water and any type of Ph neutral detergent.

6. Bolts and fasteners

Art. no. | Description Amount lllustration
Fastening bolt M12x25 mm 4.6 (hot dip galvanized) ’
XXXXX Bolt M12x25, DIN933 1
XXXXX Washer M12, 60x55x12mm 1

Tightening torque: Tighten down firmly
4.6: max. 35 Nm
8,8: max. 85 Nm

xxxxx | Connecting bolt M16x30 mm 8.8 (hot dip galvanized)

XXXXX Bolt M16x30 1
692316000 Flange nut M 16 1

Tightening torque: Tighten down firmly
max. 215 Nm

Note: Please check that all bolts/fasteners are placed correct and all bolts-washer-nuts-connections are
normally/proper fastened/tighten.

7. Marking

If everything is done and installed according to this installation manual, the guardrail can be marked with
the CE-mark. This mark shall be placed at the end (the starting end) of the installed guardrail.

-



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

8. Drawings

-M N2-W4-ccé6m

8.1 SafelLine

LU D A SS O RS

T[T
S 5 e ‘peen 54 ks e feidki o = B sat| At paseday) jususseda

d

uoisiney

)

10-10

BISIONIA | .

Jaleg UBIpa| y-BulB)eS

v oumma] BIOZZ020] %D | ejepdn essuag v
Buimesp Aquassy| BHIZ2002] YD | sbenbue) sajqel gzal 8
w g 90 dnjes js8) yseag— =0 ubis | uopduosap uoisiay | BUOZ | A

705

k=]

® ® 9 @ @ BAS[)T|-EY

i

sjeway | ssep adfy [euajep m_q 's0d
0250268 By L9 ayds M
glo-1D] BME'SE| 199 5665=T EX00LX00Z o uado [AD ¥ 2
SZ0-1D] B¥9'Z5| 9699 5665=1 £X00LX00Z 2juord uado eag|  gL| €
0L-1o] B ozised-o| 0z ¥
glor1a]  DBue's zL=) 8jeyd j9sis z|l s
200712 BHS'y peajumop Joj ajeid uiop Z 9
riorLo]  Bas'y or=taedisas| 11| g
ZLomLD by g aeddel | oz| B
Lorlo]  byi'o S9OIN|  0E] B
glo-1o]  BHEo Jaysem-1  0z| 01
By 10 O0H 8¢ LE6 NIA shHaLHea| el 1L

0¥1'0 D0H JUos| 88 269 NIJ 9L 1 abueld [ gzg| Z1

zeorlo]  B¥1'n]  ©aH g8 peay papunal yw pexgLinnog| vog| g1
PE0LD by 6 ayids 10) ajed e} saneag Z| th
By o O0H 9% €66 NIO serernned|  oz] si

ERLLe

©

Bupxy soyoue ayds

(0Z:1)31meq

uolas ssoid Bumxy 1sod

(s:1)on=eq

ol pesumoq
(oL:1)gpeeq

(5:1)veieq

~-gdleeq Wv

®

ayids Yjm peajumog
0ESZL

{ 0009 X 01 ) 00009

axids Uy peajunog

0E9Z1

09258 Wibu3] [ejo L

Vik drsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safe

/7

8.3 post

IUSSLC0 100 IR S o6 SRS

i 5o ) RGN 80 Y04 IS0 PR s 0 o Buwig “.L_ g paaex ay|
=

NOLO-1D

ueisInSy

..H_E..:uc.:
i el

T ey )

Bl

021 1504-D)|
1sLRg UBIPB| -BUIBfES

Wi
BISIQHNIA | . e -
® 0 @ ® ® PANS| G [-L [ —_ I
agog fq umeigy: lszs| _
syeway | ssew |wibuaing] adfy eLaR oudy | o | sed o e =y
ereses|  BMLL|  o0El SHGZXOPX0Z) 150d-0 | P R
] oo |
a fe ~NE=
v Ii=1ea
{51 )wreeq
[Ty
8l | &
T ——
O N
\\ ]
I
— v
B A R
md R RN
H 50F L
= i —r e
oL
e.rﬂm_.ﬁl/
B i T T~
SL AT
L - h“ \ 1 -
1 /f_v i \\ ! N
! N\ 52 . | \
i / AT
i ISy \ -+
; / [ H __ / N
] F%L |||||||||| ! Hqun*nH|  — 4 ped=t |
Hole 1) 8 \ /
1 =] A P o \ R
i N[ | wEas W eed
i [ \
~ ~
o ‘papoads 5 _ ,.rr-.flrl......\
a5 S5ajun ' a8l BB SSILER,
28 OSTE-S1 tits iepco Uy e I (z1)veea

99 0} palgoeds saoUE)
10y saauEs|n)

IO SIS L

=+ O

00EL

SLZ

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safe

/7

T e —

S 5o P06y e 5 I [S0is P Asdad o 5 SR “..p_ firy paseday|
=

lements

8.4 F

NLLO-1O

ueisInay

usLsoeday)

O T T

Y e )
SouasHEY|

00

1apeg Uelpay W-auliajes

7 8|yoid [eno ioj o Ul

ixing e

‘pagands 5|

BENIBD SSALN | Asieon LB, BIE SO0UE0 |
+BIJT OSI-NT YU SIUERICIIE U 3ucp

0 0} PagEeds SELEN{O) JHOLIMA SILILMNSENL
10} S3IUEIS|D| EIDUEIA[0] [EMUBIAL [EIuan

Wl
BISIONWIA | . o
e 0 @ @ BFNS|TI-IY v
aEos Ao umei) isuos E]
syeway | sse| |wibuaina| adfy |euaep) ou Wy | Ao | sed
Zreses|  Basof | PXSEXSY Al0sd-g [
_~
-
-_
59
L ]
a- :
_ —...mﬂ 59l
, . _
0 b
L+ 45 7 sk
sty |
. —
T
aH
(L)) v

UoIoas §5017)

o0-
&+ b
B Wo—
o+
oo =
(=04
aN @
@
gLxaz og_._wl\\
Y-
0E ook
o9l




.

e pr——

S 55 [0 ' [0 80 0 i i JLis) 10 4 B Bl
=

_ fiy peseday

M
O[T T S AT TS e e

BouasEy|

uoisInEy

NZL0-1O

2 ) )]

Ll
au

=S

1sueg UBIpa|y N-BUlBjeS

ajeyd do |

syielay

[ ssewy [uibuaping

a0y
adfy euajep

ou Ty

g
[ Ao | sod

2r 5565

By z| |

ww =] ajerd [9a1s |

Lo

/7

Installation manual
Safe

ey

od .06 NAROd

g'e

@18

Z'Er

S'EH 09 dN

5d 08 NAMOQ

g4 .06 MO

BENIBL0 SEEMN | 0T R\, BIE SE0UER 0]

18942 DSI-NT Y9N 39UEpIOScE U SUOP
SEOUBIIG] INOYIM SILUMUSINSESL
J0) SIDURIEC | FROUCIAI0) [LOUEN IS0 [E1aUan

] 0). payk

payjzads 5

05

ool

a5

a5

ooe

(gz:1 ) weped

LS|

117
E=mmmmmm==m=mm=====
Jok
0oe

05

&

ot

SYE




Installation manual

Safe

/7

165100 10 1NCLIM S0 L S ee

I_.._..:E_ o e e
SATEALL 40 1O "TIGN Sa) Y0U S0 PR A D 5 BUMED ,_L_ A peaed sy weeoeday
=

BouakEEy

NELO-1D

USISL

eISIgHIA

Jaysem-] / ajed- | Jojauuon)
1suieg UeIpajy N-eulsjes

o | G R

BS | | T-Ey [wB

U
I
I NS0T

il SSIWUSLID SSEUN * FSIE00 A5, 208 SEOUEISIDL
L8942 OSI-NT 1M aaUepIcoe U susp
=a0 SICUELZ0] INOLIIN SIUBURINS B

Jo| sEouRia | ERTIEISG] EaIITE AN [E1R0a0

aEog fig ey aeg)
syleway | ssew | qibue ino] adfy Euaep ou Wy | Ao | sed
sses|  Bazo] | ww z}=} ajeld @ajs | b
-
0+ 55
i i
1 0'LFSE E
E£XE JAPUEYD 10
0- !
[ £t JauseD . _ i _ 3
1
_ | 8
| .\
CXE JBJWUEYD 10 CF JauD)
DT —|
(=]
[=1]
s
=
phyoads




Installation manual

Safeline

/7

o

.
WSELICE N0 NG SOLY b S 0Rseal

xéb.uu._a_._,a:33_.5:.?#;3.__.__.»9..3,5hnusqnom

|

JusLeoe i

.
..H_,_._ Toen PRI T

BouasEy|

N¥10-10

Japieg ueIpaj N-3ul3jes

ajeyd wjop)

BISIgWIN | .

® O 9 @ @ BUS| . [-C7 |4
aEng K umesgyasuog HEQ
SHEWaY [ ssew Twibuarino] odf) LA ou py[ Ao | sod
SZODLNZ © 298 02kS|  BYSY| | 0'p=) el a1 [

(p:1)meindoy

LZ5
(0L L) weped ey

Sppals -

S

‘pagads
6l BSwuaLl0 SSEUN | @eng e, A SEILEIS0]
-g9,/7 OSHNT 1M SIUERIGI0E Ul U0

i
3 5 Payi3acs SISURING] INOUIM HILBLLITE BN
oy secueiep | TETOETS] ﬂm..uﬂuu Elalag

02z

Lzl

a6k

[ soFrs /S Y
50T S 50T bS S0F505
o-
e bes
<|!
=] = — ]
s s s e s e e e s s s s e s e e e e s e e e e
il!

(z: 1 )wv

Vik @rsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

LU0 N0 IR S0 O SrRse |

SR 0 P00 DEGN 340 DU Nk PP M0 90 4 EUNRD Sl
-

NZ10-1O

UCIsu

13

e1Si1g)HIA

ou
® ® ® @ O BAUS| FT-CY [
3E0g fqumeigy:
S)leway ssey  |yibualind adf) jeuajey

e

ugé

peajumop w z| 1o} ayerd juior)
Jauieq UBIP3 -aulsjes

785

SCO0INT 0} 208 0Z¥S by G'y

ww p=) ajed 9a)s

‘payoads
i 3MayI0 SSBN * 35200 AR/\-/\, 2 SBOUEBO|

$-89/Z OSHNT M 30UEpIOdSe Ul 3Uop
03 O) PoyI2as SECURIDK INOUIM SILBLAINSEML
10 sacuesxe) SSIUEISI0) [EaIUE 3o [EIaUs)

aue suoisuawIg

m.o«nm.\ .m_cux.\ '
SO0F¥S S0F#S
L F€92

So0Fey

_

| p10-10 |
W\ MOJ[0) - SUOISUBLIP Iy
\\ UOI99S SS0I Y

(z:1)vv

Vik drsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

L0 10 RO SSL00 08 AR JOEL
Speau 1o pasrlon “paen s U i pup Ao nos eusep ool | A peoede| weweceds;

T,

BouakEEY

N810-1D

uesIngy

ajeyd Bupxy ayids 1oyouy
JaLIeg UBIPa -BulBjes

aoz

W
BISIONIN | . e ... .
® O ® ® ®|BNUS[ F LY |46
aEog Ao umel) nisuog EQ
sjlewoy | ssep) |yiBus|jng | di [enajep ouyy | Ao | sed
Zroses|  bag's| | Zi=) ajed Al [
e - ™ /o
__x_.\ e ./A. &
S Rt .
{ ‘\ 0 zaip \
| | -
T - r T T Tt - - =
Y / 1T
\ L Zoeg By
', = Jﬁ_uT )n_* ﬂﬂ
V\A R -
e
. o
[ —
5 5 vs ' or
! 208
[
65
{(t:1)mendoy
| 1 (] [
L 1 1 HIH 1
—_ I I 1 1
P

paygoads
|81 SsmsaUIG SEBUn * aiens AjeA,, B SROUEIRI0
189/ OSIHNT WM SIUETI000E U SUOp

a0 0] payads SSOUEISG] INOLIM SUSWAINSEL
oy SEOUEiEa ] %ﬂﬂ%&

Vik drsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

/7

Safe

e e e s ]

N¥20-10

OIS

I e o e e )

S 1 il N ) 0 S AR RSkl 10 3 B “.L_ i peere | ooy
-

£ ol

i) )]

ayids Joyoue Joj ajeid |} 1areag)
Jslueg uelps|y |y-aulBjes

k=)

g
® e 0 ® @ US| G-[Y [
BEoS fig ueigy
SHIRWEY ssep | yibus) Ino adfy jeuaew ou Yy ho | sod
arsses|  bay's wiwg= apeld pais Al
or5ses|  bag'e wig=} aje|d oy Wz

poyyeds

5] IS0 SN * 351200 A3\, UE SR0UES0 |
1-B9/Z OSHNS W SaURpIoIse U SUSR

] o) payinads SACUEHG) INOUIN SUSLANSEIW

| SACURLT | “SFUEIal0) [Ea Ty aal [Elauan

anz

S 0 0 0

Q Q0 Q0 Q

WU 5 SeaLNY) [N

¥10-L0 Bupmelp aas- 7 ‘sod

i

jep

If.%

I

£l




SELD 10 (RS BSLRD 54 HIRFE
S 55 Pl ‘oGt 56 ¥ i [iB ALskled N 5 BN Sl
=

..E_ma.ut.:!.,.,::.::{..._ IR, T T

_ Ay peceday| juswsseda

SouasEy|

USiSInEY

NGZ0-1O

BISI9HIN

wg/goap
ww G665=" @yo.d doy uado jeaq)
Jawieg uelpajy -eulaes

Baus |0} L-gY

SEIS

Ll
o | S

A Ui isuas) HE]|

Syiewioy sseyl | ujbus g

add) [enaje ou iy | o] sod

SZO0NI o) 20e oZps| By oEs

5665

EX00 1 X00ET 1@8Us |@3l5

/7

Installation manual
Safe

8.5 Longitudinal beams

(5:1)gneeg

5665

HPGEOLD
wised jeiy

‘peyads
[ @smualyo ssajun * asiess ap, alE SaaLe|o]
F-RILT OST-NT UM SCUBPICIDE Ul SUap

Jo} 5EUESR|0 | SERUEIF0] [ENIUEGIE0 [E1RUaE)

84 0} paipoads SeaLeIal) oIt SluBLBNSEL

F'BEL

(111 ) o reeg OO OO
“ 98 0 0 1=eq
! f t 1
_ o _Ivl_ 1O O O
P —-
o :
. s L
_ o so0Ter s0F5 | S o0z
[ —
. / s07ps
sajoy Iy S
/
v
/ 565k oosk SL6EL
ml ........ IPI_
.\\_ cooco 3 o ooo
g1e|g-- | <L 4 4 <

|[oooo ) - oo O

|

L

§'LBEL 005k 54661
E _n W 1 r
Au. Au-
r =
&, se6s

L ¥86

808




Installation manual

JUSIELICE 10 JTRCLM B3 O DR

SR % e "GN 54 00 S A Raiackia] 00 6 B “_L_ o pce oy
-

N910-1D

I o] o )

| wswseday) Bz

W |99 ww 5665="7 ayoid doj uado |eag

ialueg Uelpajy y-aulajes

[
BISIQNIA | . [e5
® ® 8 ® @ FUS[(LT]-CY 46
aEog A unesg) nsungy e
SHEWRY [ ssepy [wibuaping] adf) [euajep [ou wy| Ao | sod

SZODRNT @ 29€ 0zvs| Bae'se|  S66S|

E£X001X00E 133ys _,uoym_

Mok

SEES

Mp9L0LD
Lwayed ey

- g teleq-~

‘payisads

51 S50 SSSUN | S50 fafs0, SIF SRoueE0 |
LRIYZ OSI-NG L sOLepICoe U auop

B0 0] pay0ads SSIUEIS|O) INOYUM SIUSIIRINSESW

ay sezuesan] TISUEIN[0] [ENUEGOML [ETmieg

(s:1)gmeeq

(1) 0 llereq

o O O O

™~

o Sgeee

2 llelag

n_.l_vl_r

=

m
_
_
_
_
_
oo oo
_
J

¥'6E|

26

909

(Z:1) vy

SI60) yd Qoo Q0o ook Qoo L]
\__|.| ———
_ cooo @ P P ﬂ EEEE)
_ = > % = % =% = % =%
EEEE =) =) <D ) ) oo OO0
_
L

5'168 0004 0004 0004 0001 5'4604

-

_ [ [ {Tﬂ!

-
£, 5665




Installation manual

Safeline

/-fixing (c/c 6m)

8.6 Alternative post placement

S5 o padan pien s o i i WS 00 8 B o T —— e o N EYIELEY SEEL ad/f) [EUBlEW] ou Wy | 0y | sod

- Buimelp waisig| By 1L ozl ised-g LEI
. wm” O |_|O 1s0d uo sl ‘wg 9y Bupeds sjso _ gm_ 972s|  sal0u 01 8/E90 S665~1 £X001X00Z Sioid uado (240 wan| ¢
Jspueq uelpajy W-auysjes| pajunowa) Ai0 59 D U wa| €
82&*5 ! 5110 ©GH WOS| 98 269 NIQ 911U 9buelJ wez| v
au .@._W ua by 1'o peay papunol yum 0Exg L o wapz| s
® O O ® @ 1FUS i | -Cy 46 BNz 0 JBUEEM- | wol| o
== ey S B4 0 ©GH 9% ECBNId SO LI 108 ET
518 UOIdo Bubd) 180d LA ajejd julor wo| s

"

s

w

° g
L)

UoIas S5O0
v

==3

oo

e do |

MSA SpIS

Vik drsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



Installation manual

Safeline

/7

LRS00 110 INCUEN SIGD O rCREns) | $ o
uawsorda; 30U

SO 30 PRI “PIEN 0 DU SN R Kk 0 5 EUNRE Sl

ucist

6€0-10

BISIQMINA | .

Juswaoeld jsod aaleuIB)|Y
Bumesp Alquassy
Jauieg uelpsi \-aullsjeg

® ©® ® ® @ 33Us| (G |-Cy [%b
3Eg

POA adijleuajely 50d

By 1L 0z isod-D| 1
S30Y 01 UM 9/€90

6% 9'2s $665="1£X001X00Z 3|yoid uado [eAQ| Z
by 2’0 S9OMN| €
by 1'0| ©QH 0S| 8'8 9L 269 NIQ Inu abuely| ¢
By L'0 PE3Y papunol Yim oexgLm log| §
DY Z'0 sBysen-L| 9
6% 0 OQH 9'p Sz og| £
by 8's uopdo bupxy jsod yym ajed juiop| g

do 1504

(G1L L ) uonoas ssoin

(g:1)gpreeq

= (mojeq woy) g r1eq
v lle1eq

uonoas buneadas wg 9o wyz |

uopaalp Bug ———=

‘pajewa)fe i uonoaup S,1S0d

(G71)veeq

Vik drsta AS
A SAFEROAD company



